The historical consolidated financial information has been adjusted in the unaudited pro forma condensed
combined financial statements to give effect to pro forma events that are (i) directly attributable to the Merger,
(ii) factually supportable, and (iii) with respect to the statements of earnings, expected to have a continuing impact
on the combined results. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information should be read in
conjunction with the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements. In
addition, the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is based on, and should be read in
conjunction with, the historical consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes of Atlantic International
for the applicable periods.

116

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEETS

 As of September 30, 2024

Atlantic
International

Corp
(Historical)

Staffing 360
Solutions

(Historical)  Note
S360 Net

Asset
Adjustments  Note

Transaction
Terms

Total
Adjustments

Pro Forma
As Adjusted

Assets
Current assets

Cash and cash
equivalents  $ 1,397,760 $ 1,497,872   $ —   $ — $ —   $ 2,895,632

Accounts receivable,
net   48,813,643  19,527,178   —   —  —   68,340,821

Unbilled accounts
receivable   10,924,993  —   —   —  —   10,924,993

Deposits, current   8,000,000  —   —   —  —   8,000,000
Prepaid income

taxes   1,289,891  —   —   —  —   1,289,891
Prepaid expenses

and other current
assets   4,053,576  1,735,420   —   —  —   5,788,996

Total current assets   74,479,863  22,760,470   —   —  —   97,240,333

Noncurrent assets

Property and
equipment, net   323,902  410,945   —   —  —   734,847

Intangible assets, net   32,593,889  9,949,866 2b   (9,949,866)  2a   42,386,370  32,436504   74,980,259

Goodwill   —  19,890,643 2b   (19,980,643)  2a   38,898,059  19,007,416   38,898,059

Right-of-use assets   2,306,152  4,448,730   —   —  —   6,754,882
Deferred tax assets,

net   25,019,377  —   —   —  —   25,019,377

Other assets   914,935  4,761,298   —   —  —   5,676,233
Total noncurrent

assets   61,158,255  39,461,482   (28,840,509)   81,284,428  51,443,919   152,063,657

Total assets  $135,638,118 $62,221,953   $(29,840,509)   $81,284,428 $ 51,443,919   $ 249,303,990

Liabilities and

stockholders’
equity

Current liabilities
Accounts payable  $ 1,384,977 $ 5,969,998   $ —   $ — $ —   $ 7,354,975
Accrued expenses

and other current
liabilities   32,026,902  6,457,995 1a   (687,334)  4   475,000  (212,334)   38,272,563

Accrued payroll
taxes   —  12,241,867   —   —  —   12,241,867

Due to related
parties   2,833,169  812,064   —   —  —   3,645,233

Accounts receivable
financing   —  16,837,599   —   —  —   16,837,599

Current operating
lease
liabilities(1)   1,425,547  1,074,934   —   —  —   2,500,481

Notes payable,
current portion   1,375,000  —   —   —  —   1,375,000

Line of credit,
current portion   42,778,061  —   —   —  —   42,778,061

Current
debt – related
party   —  10,101,177 1a   (10,101,177)   —  (10,101,77)   —

Redeemable
Series H preferred
stock, net   —  9,527,736 1a   (9,527,736)   —  (9,527,736)   —

Earnout liabilities   —  8,554,395 1a   (5,000,000)   —  (5,000,000)   3,554,395
Total current

liabilities   81,823,656  71,577,767   (25,316,247)   475,000  (28,841,247)   128,560,176

Total noncurrent

liabilities
Line of credit, net of

current portion   1,950,000  —   —   —  —   1,950,000
Notes payable, net of

current portion   34,706,522  —   —   —  —   34,706,522
Noncurrent

operating lease
liabilities   933,678  3,781,728   —   —  —   4,715,406

Other liabilities
 —

 1,494,313

 —

 —

 —   1,494,313

Total noncurrent
liabilities   37,590,200  5,276,041   —   —  —   42,866,241

Total liabilities   119,413,856  76,853,808   (25,316,247)   475,000  (28,841,247)   171,426,417

117

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEETS — (Continued)

 As of September 30, 2024

Atlantic
International

Corp
(Historical)

Staffing 360
Solutions

(Historical)  Note
S360 Net

Asset
Adjustments  Note

Transaction
Terms

Total
Adjustments

Pro Forma
As Adjusted

Commitments
and
contingencies

Stockholders’
equity
(deficit)

Preferred stock,
$0.00001 par
value,
20,000,000
shares
authorized;   —   17   —  2a   (17)  (17)  —

Common stock,
$0.00001 par
value;
300,000,000
shares
authorized;
44,024,715
shares issued
and
outstanding   453   1,684  1a   85  2a   111   (1,573)  564

   2a   (1,769)
Additional paid-

in capital   83,052,001   119,758,964  1a   5,791,6174  2a   65,908,295   (53,850,669)  148,960,296

   1a   4,054,167  2a   (129,604,747)
Accumulated

deficit   (66,828,192)  (134,423,953) 1a   15,470,379  2a   (3,780,095)  130,168,858   (71,083,287)

   2b   (29,840,509) 2a   148,794,083

   4   (475,000)
Accumulated

other
comprehensive
income   —   31,433   —  2a   (31,433)  (31,4133)  —

Total
stockholders’
equity
(deficit)   16,224,262   (14,631,855)   (4,524,262)   80,809,428   76,285,166   77,877,573

Total Liabilities
and
stockholders’
equity  $135,638,118  $ 62,221,953   $(29,840,509)   $ 81,284,428   $ 51,443,919   $249,303,990

118

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDESNED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2024

Atlantic
International

Corp
(Historical)

Staffing 360
Solutions

(Historical)  Note
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
As Adjusted

Revenue

Service revenue, net  $ 313,063,328   $ 131,718,917   $ —   $ 444,782,245

Total revenue   313,063,328   131,718,917   —   444,782,245

Cost of revenues/sales   279,222,830   114,432,131   —   393,654,961

Operating Expenses
Selling, general and

administrative   46,045,755   20,023,102   9   (3,491,672)   62,577,184

Depreciation and amortization   3,754,164   1,427,031   8   2,530,617   7,711,812

Total operating expenses   49,799,919   21,450,133   (961,056)   70,288,996

Interest expense   10,494,818   2,954,194   5   (2,954,194)   11,752,587
   6   1,257,769

Advisory fees paid in merger   43,000,000   —   9   —   43,000,000

Loss on extinguishment of debt   1,213,379   —   5   (14,270,416)   (13,057,037)
Amortization of debt discount

and deferred financing costs   346,943   —   346,943

Other expense   15,893,220   656,022   —   16,549,242

Total other expenses   70,601,417   3,957,159   (15,966,841)   58,591,735

Net operating loss  $ (86,560,838)  $ (8,120,507)   $ 16,927,896   $ (77,753,448)

Discontinued Operations   —   901,298   7   (901,298)   —
Net loss before provision for

income taxes  $ (86,560,838)  $ (7,219,208)   $ 16,026,598   $ (77,753,4480

Income tax provision (benefit)   (19,732,646)   150,546   —   (19,582,100)

Net loss  $ (66,828,192)  $ (7,369,754)   $ 16,026,598   $ (58,171,348)

Other comprehensive income
Weighted average number of

common shares – basic and
diluted   32,774,837   739,336   13,597,198   46,372,035

Net income (loss) per share –
basic and diluted  $ (2.04)  $ (11.19)   $ (1.25)

Note 1.  Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

On November 1, 2024, the Company entered in an acquisition agreement with Staffing 360 Solutions, Inc.
(collectively the “Acquisition” and individually “S360”). The Acquisition will be accounted for as a business
combination under Accounting Standards Codification 805 — Accounting for Business Combinations (or “ASC